
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Civic Affairs Sub-Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 24 JULY 2024 

Time: 9.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM, WEST WING, 2ND FLOOR GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Keith Bottomley 

(Chairman) 
Deputy Peter Dunphy (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Tijs Broeke 
Deputy Henry Colthurst 
Deputy Christopher Hayward 
Jaspreet Hodgson 
Deputy Ann Holmes 
Deputy Shravan Joshi MBE 
 

Alderman Alastair King DL 
Deputy Charles Edward Lord 
Timothy James McNally 
Wendy Mead OBE 
Deputy Andrien Meyers 
Alderman Sir William Russell 
James St John Davis 
Emily Benn 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Chris Rumbles 

christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
NB: Certain items presented for information have been marked * and will be taken without 
discussion, unless the Committee Clerk has been informed that a Member has questions or 
comments prior to the start of the meeting.  These for information items have been collated 
into a supplementary agenda pack and circulated separately. 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes of the Civic Affairs Sub-Committee meeting held on 22 
April 2024.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
4. SPECIAL RESPONSIBILITY ALLOWANCE: UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION 
 

 Report of the Deputy Town Clerk.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 50) 

 
5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act.   
 

 For Decision 
  

 
8. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the Civic Affairs Sub-Committee meeting held on 
22 April 2024.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 56) 

 



3 
 

9. BENEFICES 
For Discussion 

 
 a) Saint Peter with St Thomas, Bethnal Green  (Pages 57 - 58) 

 

 b) North Woolwich St John w Silvertown  (Pages 59 - 60) 
 

10. CHARGING REVIEW 2024/25 
 

 Report of the Remembrancer.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 61 - 78) 

 
11. CITY HOSPITALITY AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT EVENTS 
 

 Joint report of the Remembrancer and Director of Corporate Communications and 
External Affairs.  

 For Decision 
 (Pages 79 - 86) 

 
12. EQUITY, EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION (EEDI) AND EVENTS 

WORKING GROUP AND DIVERSITY QUESTIONNAIRE 
 

 Report of the Remembrancer.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 87 - 106) 

 
13. UPDATE TO CITY CORPORATION FLAG POLICY 
 

 Report of the Remembrancer. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 107 - 112) 

 
14. APPLICATIONS FOR THE USE OF GREAT HALL 
 

 Report of the Remembrancer.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 113 - 118) 

 
15. * EVALUATION OF CITY-HOSTED EVENTS 
 

 Report of the Remembrancer.  
 

 For Information 
  
16. * CITY CORPORATION'S WINE STORE 
 

 Report of the Remembrancer. 
 

 For Information 



4 
 

  
 

17. * FORTHCOMING COMMITTEE OF COURT EVENTS INVOLVING HOSPITALITY 
AND OTHER NON-HOSPITALITY EVENTS 

 

 Report of the Remembrancer. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
18. * DELEGATED AUTHORITY REPORT 
 

 Report of the Remembrancer.  
 

 For Information 
  

 
19. * DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY 

POWERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING ORDERS 41(A) AND 41(B) 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
20. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH THE 
COMMITTEE CONSIDER SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED 

 
 



CIVIC AFFAIRS SUB-COMMITTEE 
Monday, 22 April 2024  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Civic Affairs Sub-Committee held at Committee Room, 

West Wing, 2nd Floor Guildhall on Monday, 22 April 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Tom Sleigh (Chair) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Deputy Peter Dunphy 
Deputy Shravan Joshi MBE 
Wendy Mead OBE 
Deputy Andrien Meyers 
Alderman Sir William Russell 
James St John Davis 
 

In attendance (observing online) 
Emily Benn 
Deputy Giles Shilson 

 
Officers: 
Polly Dunn - Assistant Town Clerk and Executive 

Director, Governance and Member 
Services 

Matthew Cooper - Town Clerk’s Department 

Mark Gettleson - Town Clerk’s Department 

Chris Rumbles - Town Clerk’s Department 

Paul Wright - Remembrancer 

Holly Booth - Remembrancer’s Department 

Jo-Anne Brown - Remembrancer’s Department 

Rachel Cartwright - Remembrancer’s Department 

Leann Corachea - Remembrancer’s Department 

Charlotte Jones - Remembrancer’s Department 

Phil Black - Chamberlain’s Department 

Benjamin Chen-Sverre - Chamberlain’s Department 

 
 

The Chair referred to Sophie Fernandes having recently confirmed her intention to 
stand down from Civic Affairs Sub-Committee with immediate effect and of Giles 
Shilson having confirmed his intention not to seek re-election at Court of Common 
Council at the end of his current term.  The Chairman also confirmed that it would be 
Simon Duckworth’s final meeting as Immediate Past Chief Commoner. 
 
The Chair thanked each of them for the valued contribution they had made to the work 
of the Sub-Committee during their time as Members, with this receiving the unanimous 
endorsement of Members. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Christopher Hayward, Alderman Alastair 
King, Deputy Ann Holmes and Deputy Henry Colthurst. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED: That the public minutes of the Civic Affairs Sub-Committee meeting 
on 29 January 2024 were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS: ANNUAL 
REVIEW  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk providing an 
opportunity to consider the Sub-Committee’s terms of reference and decide 
whether any changes were required in time for the annual re-appointment, 
composition and terms of reference of Sub-Committees review to be undertaken 
by Policy and Resources Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Members: - 
 

• Endorsed the Civic Affairs Sub-Committee terms of reference for onward 
submission to Policy and Resources Committee. 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no additional items of business. 
 
A Member took the opportunity to highlight that it would be the Chair’s last Civic 
Affairs Sub-Committee meeting and to extend to him thanks on behalf of the Sub-
Committee for all he had done during his time as Chair, with this receiving the 
unanimous endorsement of Members.  
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED:  That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

8. MINUTES  
RESOLVED:  That the non-public minutes of the Civic Affairs Sub-Committee 
meeting on 29 January 2024 were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

9. CHANGE TO MEMBERS FINANCIAL SUPPORT SCHEMES.  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain relating to a 
proposed change to Members’ financial support schemes.  

Page 6



10. APPLICATIONS FOR THE USE OF GREAT HALL  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Remembrancer detailing 
applications for the use of Great Hall. 
 

11. CITY HOSPITALITY COST GUIDELINES 2024/25  
The Committee considered a report of the Remembrancer presenting City 
hospitality cost guidelines for 2024/25. 
 

12. APPLICATIONS FOR HOSPITALITY  
The Sub-Committee considered three reports of the Remembrancer detailing 
applications for hospitality. 
 

a. Application A  
 

b. Application B  
 

c. Application C  
 

13. CITY HOSPITALITY BUDGET AND AUDIENCES  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Remembrancer providing an 
overview of the purpose of City Hospitality, audiences served, and type of events 
organised.   
   

14. DELEGATED AUTHORITY REPORT  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Remembrancer setting out 
applications for hospitality and use of Guildhall approved under delegated 
authority. 
 

15. FORTHCOMING COMMITTEE OF COURT EVENTS INVOLVING 
HOSPITALITY AND OTHER NON-HOSPITALITY EVENTS  
The Committee received a report of the Remembrancer detailing forthcoming 
committee or Court events involving hospitality and other non-hospitality events. 
 

16. SUMMARY OF COMMITTED HOSPITALITY FUNDING  
The Sub-Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and 
Remembrancer providing a summary of committed hospitality funding. 
 

17. VARIOUS RECEPTIONS - FINAL ACCOUNTS  
The Sub-Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and 
Remembrancer comparing outturn for events.  
 

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE CONSIDER SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no additional items of business to consider in non-public session. 
 

Page 7



Part 3 – Confidential Agenda 
 
Corporate Hospitality 
At this point in the meeting, the Sub-Committee considered an update of the 
Remembrancer relating to Corporate Hospitality. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.35pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Rumbles 
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



 

 

Committee(s) 
Civic Affairs Sub (Policy and Resources) Committee  

Date: 
24 July 2024 

Subject: Special Responsibility Allowance: Update on 
Implementation 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

Diverse engaged 
communities 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Deputy Town Clerk For Decision 

Report author: Ben Dunleavy 

Summary 

In July 2021, the Court of Common Council agreed, as part of the approval of the 
Members’ Financial Support Policy, that consideration would be given to the introduction 
of a Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA) scheme, particularly in relation to Chairs of 
Committees. The Civic Affairs Sub (Policy and Resources) Committee subsequently 
commissioned an external review, the results of which were submitted to the Sub-
Committee in January 2024.  

At its January meeting, the Sub-Committee agreed that it would be beneficial to consult 
with all Members of the Court. This exercise took the form of several consultation 
sessions, followed by a feedback form for Members to complete. Just over 50% of the 
Court membership took the opportunity to participate in the exercise.  

This report presents the results of that exercise which indicate that, whilst the relatively 
low level of participation does not provide for a conclusive view, in summary, a majority 
of those Members participating do not support the introduction of an SRA scheme in 
general terms for all Chairs, but some would support it for the role of Chair of the Policy 
and Resources Committee, subject to some further considerations.  

The paper also responds to allied issues raised through the exercise by Members relating 
to the level of the existing Member Financial Support Policy allowance (MFSP), which it 
had been noted had not been revisited since its introduction in 2021. Members are 
accordingly asked to consider whether they wish to pursue changes to the MFSP sum 
through the application of an adjustment for inflation, and whether they believe the 
introduction of an SRA scheme at the City Corporation should be pursued. 

Recommendations 

That Members: - 

1. Note the outcomes of the consultation exercise in respect of SRAs and, on the 

basis of these: 

a. Agree that there is no general support for the introduction of SRAs for all 

Chairs and to cease further activity in this area. 

b. Noting that the only role for which there was any substantive support for an 

SRA was the Chair of Policy & Resources, progress proposals for the 

implementation of an SRA for that post only. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

c. Consider whether officers should pursue an alternative approach, such as 

a further piece of work on the Financial Loss Scheme. 

2. Consider the application of an inflationary uplift to the Extended Support Scheme 

element of the MFSP, on the basis of the Consumer Price Index, to update the 

current allocation to £9,000, with the Chamberlain authorised to make inflationary 

uplift
[...]
nciple of 
introducing an SRA mechanism at the City Corporation, but expressed concerns 
with the methodology employed by the Reviewers, including with the comparators 
they used and the measures used to inform the proposed levels of remuneration. 
Accordingly, the Chair of the Sub-Committee requested that officers arrange further 
consultation with the wider Court to inform a set of final proposals for consideration.  

 
5. The consultation took the form of a series of sessions hosted by the Town Clerk in 

February and March 2024, to which all Members of the Court were invited. A survey 
form was also circulated to all Members, asking for feedback on the following 
questions: 
 

1) Are you supportive of the introduction of a Special Responsibility Allowance 
in any form as part of this, either to assist with social mobility or diversity 
concerns, or to provide fair remuneration? 

2) If yes, which roles should be considered? 

3) If undecided, is there any further information you would find helpful? 

4) If no, why not? 

Page 11



 

 

5) What other mechanisms do you think could be introduced to promote equity, 
diversity, inclusion and social mobility at all levels within the Court? 

 
Current Position 

6. Overall, out of 125 Members, 71 took the opportunity to contribute to the different 
consultations in some form. This accounts for over 50% of all Members (56.8%). 59 
Members (47.2%) attended the consultation sessions, and 43 (34.4%) provided 
responses to the survey using the Teams form or gave related feedback directly by 
email. 22.4% (28) Members both attended the consultation sessions and responded 
to the survey. 43 Members attended the consultation sessions only (34%). 13 
Members responded to the survey only (10.4%). 
 
Themes from sessions 

7. Overall, Members attending the sessions were split in their views on the introduction 
of an SRA scheme. Some Members were opposed to the introduction of any such 
scheme, while others supported it but 
[...]
Only two Members expressed support for the introduction of an SRA for all Chairs, 
as suggested by the Reviewers.  

 
19. 24 of the responses to the survey responded 'No’ (55.8%) and 4 (9.3%) responded 

‘Undecided’. However, 4 of the ‘no’ responses (16.6%) clarified that that they would 
support it in the case of the position of Chair of the Policy and Resources Committee, 
as did two of the ‘Undecided’ responses, and these could therefore be considered 
to be ‘Yes’ responses in terms of the question actually posed, bringing the ‘Yes’ 
figure up to 15 (34.9%).  
 
Next Steps 
 
Special Responsibility Allowance 

20. Given the variety of views expressed by those Members who took part in the 
consultation, as well as the proportion of the overall Court who did not participate in 
the consultation process, it is not possible to conclude definitively any single clear 
position in respect of the Court’s overall view on the question of SRAs.  
 

21. However, using the data and responses which are available, it is clear that there is 
no significant support for the introduction of SRAs to all Chairs as a general principle 
and that, where support for any such allowance was advocated, it was for a small 
number of posts and, in particular, the role of Chair of Policy & Resources as the 
role with the most statistically significant level of support.  

 
22. The Sub-Committee is therefore asked to consider whether they wish to proceed 

with the implementation of a Special Responsibility Allowance for all, some, one, or 
no roles, taking in to account the consultation responses.  

 
23. The full list of the recommended allowances proposed by the Reviewers is set out 

in Appendix 1. In view of the general low level of support for SRAs across the board 
and the disquiet with the methodology used to calculate the commitment for many 
roles, then if Members do wish to pursue SRAs in some form, an explicit decision is 
required as to whether to proceed with the recommended s
[...]
 to inflation, such as through the Consumer Price Index or Retail 
Price Index.  Using Consumer Price Index (CPI) inflation data from the Office for 
National Statistics from 1988 onward, the £7500 figure set in 2021 would now 
equate to £9000. 

Page 15



 

 

 
33. The application of an inflationary uplift on an annual basis, to be managed by the 

Chamberlain, would ensure that the sum remained in keeping with costs incurred 
by elected councillors in performing their duties.  

 
34. In order to ensure that other relevant factors are taken into account and that the 

overall position is kept under review, it is also suggested that the arrangements 
should be reviewed on no less than a triennial basis with a report submitted to the 
relevant committee. 

 
35. In considering uplifts to the Member Financial Support Policy, it will also be important 

to bear in mind that there is a threshold beyond which national insurance will be 
deducted. The current monthly threshold is £1,048, meaning an annual threshold of 
£12,576.  

 
Member Financial Support Policy – loss of financial earnings 

36. Given the link discussed between the potential loss of earnings that an individual 
serving in one of the more time-intensive roles might suffer, Members may also wish 
to consider if there should be changes to the element of the Member Financial 
Support Policy relating to financial loss.  
 

37. No Members have claimed on the financial loss scheme since the revised policy 
was agreed in 2021, which calls into question its efficacy or appropriateness. In 
particular, if Members are not supportive of SRAs being introduced, the financial 
loss element of the scheme may merit further exploration, as an alternative 
mechanism by which the organisation might ensure that any potential candidate for 
office is not precluded from service on an economic basis. 
 
Corporate and Strategic Implications 

Financial Implications 
38. In respect of longer-term financial implications, th
[...]
s with roles with similar levels of responsibility, 

while still retaining a reflection of the voluntary character of public service.  

Remuneration: 

The Panel proposes that the remuneration package for a council leader under band four 

of our scheme should be £78,052. 

This is made up as follows:  

Basic allowance: £15,960 

Band four allowance: £62,092 

Total: £78,052 

 

BAND FIVE  

Directly elected mayor  

A directly elected mayor has a full-time job with a high level of responsibility and exercises 

executive responsibilities over a fixed electoral cycle. It is right that it should be remunerated 

on a basis which compares with similar positions in the public sector, while still retaining a 

reflection of the voluntary character of public service. However, the Panel believes that this 

post remains different to that of the strong leader with cabinet model. The directly elected 

mayor is directly elected by the electorate as a whole. The strong leader holds office at the 

Page 49



30 
 

pleasure of the council and can be removed by the council. The Panel believes that the 

distinction is paramount and this should be reflected in the salary level.  

Remuneration: 

The Panel proposes that a directly elected mayor should receive a remuneration of £93,575.  

 

 

Page 50



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Agenda Item 9a



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 9b



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Special Responsibility Allowance: Update on Implementation
	Appendix 1

	8 Minutes
	9a Saint Peter with St Thomas, Bethnal Green
	9b North Woolwich St John w Silvertown
	10 Charging Review 2024/25
	11 City Hospitality and Community Engagement Events
	12 Equity, Equality, Diversity and Inclusion (EEDI) and Events Working Group and Diversity Questionnaire
	13 Update to City Corporation Flag Policy
	14 Applications for the use of Great Hall



Minutes of the meeting


CIVIC AFFAIRS SUB-COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 24 July 2024 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Civic Affairs Sub-Committee held at Committee 

Room, West Wing, 2nd Floor Guildhall on Wednesday, 24 July 2024 at 9.30 am 
 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Keith Bottomley (Chairman) 
Deputy Peter Dunphy (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Henry Colthurst 
Jaspreet Hodgson 
Deputy Ann Holmes 
Deputy Shravan Joshi MBE 
Timothy James McNally 
Wendy Mead OBE 
Alderman Sir William Russell 

 
 In attendance (in Guildhall) 

Philip Woodhouse 
 

 

In attendance (observing online) 
Emily Benn 
Deputy Charles Edward Lord  
James St John Davis 

 
Officers: 
Ian Thomas CBE - Town Clerk and Chief Executive  

Gregory Moore - Deputy Town Clerk 

Polly Dunn - Assistant Town Clerk and Executive 
Director of Governance and 
Member Services 

Mathew Cooper - Town Clerk’s Department 

Ben Dunleavy - Town Clerk’s Department 

Mark Gettleson - Town Clerk’s Department 

Christopher Rumbles - Town Clerk’s Department  

Emily Tofield - Executive Director of Corporate 
Communications and External 
Affairs 

Paul Wright - Remembrancer 

Leann Corachea - Remembrancer’s Department 

Holly Booth - Remembrancer’s Department  

Fiona Hoban - Remembrancer’s Department 

Dorian Price - City Surveyor’s Department 

 
The Chairman took the opportunity to extend a welcome to new and returning 
Members to the Sub-Committee.   



 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Deputy Christopher Hayward, Deputy Edward 
Lord, Deputy Andrien Meyers, Tijs Broeke, Emily Benn, and James St John 
Davis. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED: That the public minutes of the Civic Affairs Sub-Committee 
meeting on 22 April 2024 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. SPECIAL RESPONSIBILITY ALLOWANCE: UPDATE ON 
IMPLEMENTATION  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Deputy Town Clerk providing an 
update following a consultation with Members of Court of Common Council 
relating to implementation of a Special Responsibility Allowance, presenting 
feedback received as part of the consultation and seeking agreement on 
proposed next steps. 
 
The Town Clerk introduced the item confirming work had been ongoing since 
2021 following a request by Court of Common Council that consideration be 
given to the introduction of a Special Responsibility Allowance at the City 
Corporation.  A number of all Member consultation sessions had recently taken 
place alongside a survey to all Members.  This had allowed all Members an 
opportunity to contribute to the consultation, through which 71 Members had 
responded expressing their view and this leaving 43% of Members not having 
responded or expressed a view. 
 
The consensus view of those Members having responded to the consultation 
was of there being no general support for introduction of a Special 
Responsibility Allowance across the board, with there being a 50 / 50 split 
relating to introduction of an allowance specifically for the Chairman of Policy 
role.   A key consideration when advocating for introduction of an SRA for the 
Chairman of Policy role was for a need to ensure ongoing inclusivity and social 
mobility opportunities for the role.  Members noted that the outgoing Chair of 
Policy had taken part in the consultation and was supportive of introduction of a 
Special Responsibility Allowance for the Chairman of Policy role.   
  
During the discussion that followed, it was suggested that the majority of 
Members were in their roles in a volunteering capacity and as such there would 
be a concern through any introduction of a Special Responsibility Allowance 
across the Board.   The Chairman of Policy’s role was recognised as being 
unique due to the full-time nature of the role and the position lasting five-years; 
there was a concern that without an allowance the Chairman of Policy role 
could potentially be restricted to people of independent means only, which 
would not be acceptable. It was suggested that any remuneration for the 



Chairman of Policy role should not be in terms of it being a paid job but through 
ensuring there would be no barrier or exclusion to the role moving forwards.   
 
Members raised a number of considerations and options relating to the level of 
allowance and method of payment.  These included offering an allowance 
based on any gap between gross taxable income and level of the allowance, 
providing a standard allowance and payment of any gap between this and 
salary for loss of earnings, paying direct to an employer for loss of time for their 
employee, it needing to remain a voluntary allowance scheme, with a range of 
between £50-90k, with the being a consensus view that c£50k would be an 
appropriate level of remuneration.  A Member remarked on a role commanding 
this type of figure needing to be performance managed.  
 
The Chairman suggested noting potential parameters today, whilst not getting 
into the detail. A Member suggested that officers be asked to come back with a 
proposed quantum and that introduction of an allowance should be put in place 
and introduced in advance of the new civic year in April 2025.   
 
A Member raised their concern from an equalities perspective of not introducing 
an allowance across the board and potentially missing a trick through not doing 
so, but accepted the democratic process in reaching this position. The Member 
added how they considered the Financial Loss Scheme to be redundant in its 
current form and with it needing to be made more accessible and inclusive. 
 
The Chairman noted the general view of Members being that they were not 
supportive of introduction of a Special Responsibility Allowance across the 
board, but with there being support for introduction of an allowance for the 
Chairman of Policy role, given this role was full time and the position could last 
up to five years.   The exact range and proposed method of payment for an 
allowance was still to be agreed, with officers to come back to Policy and 
Resources Committee presenting options and a final proposal for agreement.  
The Chairman stressed that officers should not spend any further money on 
benchmarking or external advice.    A Member, also Chairman of Finance 
Committee, remarked on a need to be able to present to tax-payers a rationale 
for introduction of an SRA.  
 
The Deputy Chairman referred to the Financial Loss Scheme not currently 
being used to its full extent, with Members not knowing it exists or how it works 
and many thinking it was a financial hardship scheme.  The Deputy Chairman 
added how the Financial Loss Scheme was an area that would benefit from 
further consideration and review.  
 
A brief discussion then followed in relation to the application of a proposed 
inflationary uplift to the Extended Support Scheme, with concern being raised 
that any payment should not outstrip any annual increase staff were receiving. 
An increase in line with inflation was considered to be the most straightforward 
method.   There was a consensus view that payments should not be 
backdated, with any change being introduced from 1st April 2025.   A Member, 
also Chairman of Finance Committee, raised their concern through any 
automatic increase in line with inflation and proposed a review should take 



place annually to consider the financial position and presenting a costed 
proposal.   
 
A further area of consideration was raised relating to any potential tax 
implications, with it being noted that advice would be sought through a tax 
advisor before a final proposal goes forward to Court of Common Council 
seeking a final decision. 
   
RESOLVED: That Members:  
 

1. Noted the outcomes of the consultation exercise in respect of SRAs and, 
on the basis of these: 

a. Agreed that there was no general support for the introduction of 
SRAs for all Chairs and to cease further activity in this area. 

b. Agreed that the only role for which there was any substantive 
support for an SRA was the Chair of Policy & Resources, further 
agreeing to progress proposals for the implementation of an SRA 
for that post only. 

c. Agreed that officers should pursue an alternative approach in 
relation to the Financial Loss Scheme. 

2. Agreed to the application of an inflationary uplift to the Extended Support 
Scheme element of the MFSP, on the basis of the Consumer Price 
Index, to update the current allocation to £9,000, with the Chamberlain 
authorised to make inflationary uplifts on an annual basis moving 
forward, subject to an annual review of the financial position.    

  
5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no additional items of business. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.   
 

8. MINUTES  
RESOLVED: That the non-public minutes of the Civic Affairs Sub-Committee 
meeting on 22 April 2024 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

9. BENEFICES  
The link Member to the Benefices was heard providing an update relating to the 
following:  
 

a) Saint Peter with St Thomas, Bethnal Green  
 

d) North Woolwich St John w Silvertown  



 
10. CHARGING REVIEW 2024/25  

The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Remembrancer presenting 
proposals relating to a Guildhall Charging Review. 
 

11. CITY HOSPITALITY AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT EVENTS  
The Sub-Committee considered a joint report of the Remembrancer and 
Director of Corporate Communications and External Affairs providing an update 
relating to City Hospitality and Community Engagement Events. 
 

12. EQUITY, EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION (EEDI) AND EVENTS 
WORKING GROUP AND DIVERSITY QUESTIONNAIRE  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Remembrancer providing an 
update outlining actions taken to enhance event planning and evaluation 
processes to ensure events were as diverse and inclusive as possible. 
 

13. UPDATE TO CITY CORPORATION FLAG POLICY  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Remembrancer presenting an 
update relating to the City Corporation Flag Policy. 
 

14. APPLICATIONS FOR THE USE OF GREAT HALL  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Remembrancer detailing 
applications for the use of Great Hall. 
 

15. EVALUATION OF CITY-HOSTED EVENTS  
The Sub-Committee received a report providing a summary of evaluation of 
City- Hosted events since December 2023. 
 

16. CITY CORPORATION'S WINE STORE  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Remembrancer informing 
Members of the current position of the City Corporation’s wine store. 
  

17. FORTHCOMING COMMITTEE OR COURT EVENTS INVOLVING 
HOSPITALITY AND OTHER NON-HOSPITALITY EVENTS  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Remembrancer detailing 
forthcoming committee or Court events involving hospitality and other non-
hospitality events.  
 

18. DELEGATED AUTHORITY REPORT  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Remembrancer setting out 
applications for hospitality and use of Guildhall which had been approved under 
delegated authority to the Remembrancer, in consultation with the Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman.  
 

19. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY 
POWERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDING ORDERS 41(A) AND 41(B)  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk providing details of 
decisions taken between meetings in accordance with Standing Orders 41(a) 
and 41(b). 
 



20. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
A question was raised relating to travel following evening functions at Guildhall. 
 
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE CONSIDER SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
An additional item of business was raised relating to Electric Vehicles. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 11.13am 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Contact Officer: Chris Rumbles 
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 
Chairman 


